
 
 

FICHE ALLERGÈNES 
ALLERGENS SHEET 
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HUILE DE TOURNESOL BIOLOGIQUE DÉSODORISÉE 
ORGANIC DEODORIZED SUNFLOWER OIL 

Manufacturier / Manufacturer La Maison Orphée inc. 

 

Allergènes/Allergens A B C 

Arachides/Peanuts N N N 

Blé/Wheat N N N 

Lait/Milk N N N 

Moutarde (ou graines de 
moutarde)/Mustard (or mustard seeds) 

N N O/Y*  

Noix/Nuts N N N 

Oeufs/Eggs N N O/Y* 

Poissons, crustacés, mollusques/Fish, 
shellfish, molluscs 

N N N 

Sésame/Sesame  N O/Y* O/Y*  

Soja/Soya N N O/Y*  

Sulfites ajoutés/Added sulfites N N N 

 

A Allergène présent dans le produit / Allergen present in the product 

B Allergène présent dans d’autres produits fabriqués sur la même ligne de production /  

 Allergen may be present in other products manufactured on the same production line 

C Allergène présent dans la même usine de fabrication / Allergen present in the same manufacture facility 

 
*Des procédures validées sont en place pour empêcher les contaminations croisées 
*Validated procedures are in place to avoid cross contaminations 
 
 
 

MISE À JOUR / UPDATED: 2018SE27 



 

 
 

FICHE DE SPÉCIFICATION DE PRODUIT 
PRODUCT SPECIFICATION SHEET 
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HUILE DE TOURNESOL BIOLOGIQUE DÉODORISÉE 

DEODORIZED ORGANIC SUNFLOWER OIL 

PROCÉDÉ DE FABRICATION 

MANUFACTURING PROCESS 

Première pression suivi d’une désodorisation à la vapeur 

First-pressed, deodorized with steam 

INGRÉDIENTS 

INGREDIENTS 

Graines de tournesol noires biologiques (Helianthus annuus) 

Organic black sunflower seeds (Helianthus annuus) 

PROVENANCE ORIGIN France 

CERTIFICATION(S) 
Biologique (QAI), Kasher (MK)  

Organic (QAI), Kosher (MK) 

 

INFORMATIONS GÉNÉALES / GENERAL INFORMATION 

CONSERVATION 

SHELF LIFE  / PRESERVATION  

24 mois 

24 months 

Tenir à l’abri de la lumière, température ambiante 

Keep away from direct light, at room temperature 

UTILISATION / RESTRICTION 

USAGE / RESTRICTION USE 

Friture, cuisson au four, assaisonnement cru 

Frying, baking, seasoning 

Point de fumée: 180oC / 356oF 

Smoke point : 180oC / 356oF 

EMBALLAGES DISPONIBLES 

AVAILABLE PACKAGING 

Contenants de plastique alimentaire ou métallique / Food grade plastic or metallic containers  
3 L : Code F100144  15 kg : Code F100153 
4 L :  Code F100145 190 kg : Code F100166 

 

 

PROPRIÉTÉS / PROPERTIES 

ORGANOLEPTIQUES 

ORGANOLEPTIC 

Gout: neutre; couleur: jaune or 

Taste : neutral; color : golden yellow 

ALLÉGATIONS 
CLAIMS 

Produit exempt d’OGM 

GMO free product 

AUTRES COMMENTAIRES 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Température de pressage inférieure à 40oC (104oF) 

Expelled at a temperature below 40oC (104oF) 

INFORMATIONS NUTRITIONNELLES  
NUTRITIONAL INFORMATION  

 

Par 100 g / Per 100 g  

Énergie / Energy 885 kcal 

Lipides / Total fat 100 g 

Saturés / saturated 10 g 

+ Trans  0 g 

Polyinsaturés / Polyunsaturated 4  g 

Monoinsaturés / Monounsaturated 84 g 

Glucides / Carbohydrate 0 g 

Cholestérol / Cholesterol 0 mg 

Sodium/ Sodium 0 mg 
 

              

CRITÈRES / SPECIFICATIONS 

Acidité oléique / Oleic acid ≤ 2.0 % 

Indice de peroxide / Peroxyde value ≤ 15 mEq/kg 

Acide stéarique / Steraic acid [4-6] % 

Acide oléique / Oleic acid [15-25] % 

Acide linoléique / Linoleic acid [62-70] % 

Acide linolénique / Linolenic acid ≤ 0.2 % 

MISE À JOUR / UPDATED: 2018MR20 



   

 

 

 

     MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET 

905 Avenue Galilée 
Québec (Qc) 
Canada G1P 4G4 
Ph.: 1-800-667-1530 
Fax : 418-681-2203 

 

1. Product / Company Identification 

 
Product name: COLD PRESSED SUNFLOWER OIL DEODORIZED 
Product use: Food product manufacturing.  
Company name: Maison Orphée 
Company Address: 905 avenue Galilée Québec (QC, Canada) 
Date Issued: 2018 AL 03 

 

2. Hazard Identification 

 
Environmental Hazards: No known hazards 
Human Health Hazards: No known hazards 

 

3. Composition / Ingredient Information 

 
Ingredients: 100 % Refined Mid Oleic Sunflower Oil  
Hazardous component: None 
CAS #: 8001-21-6 

 

4. First Aid measures 

 
Eye contact: Flush with plenty of water or eye wash solution for 15 minutes. Get 

medical attention if irritation persists.  
Skin Contact: none 
Ingestion: No hazard, food grade oil 
Inhalation: Remove to fresh air and seek medical attention 
Medical Conditions Generally Aggravated 
by Exposure: 

None 

 

5. Fire Fighting Measures 

 
Flammable Limits 
LEL: Not established 
UEL: Not established 
Extinguishing Media: Dry  Chemical, Carbon Dioxide, Foam 

Special Firefighting Procedures:  
Cool containers exposed to flame with water. Limit the spread of oil. 
Treat as an oil (edible fat) fire. Use air supplied equipment for fighting 
interior fires.  

Unusual Fire & Explosion Hazards:  
Rags and/or other materials containing this material may heat and 
spontaneously ignite if exposed to air. Store rags and similar materials 
in air tight containers. Avoid use of water in extinguishing oil fires. 

 

6. Accidental Release Measures (Steps for spills) 

 

Methods of cleaning up: 
Absorb into an inert absorbent substrate and sweep up. Wash area 
with soap and water. 

 

7. Handling & Storage 

 
Handling: Keep away from sources of ignition and open flames. 
Storage Requirements for Storage Areas 
and Containers: 

Store in a cool, dry location, in a sealed container. 

 
 



   

 

 

8. Exposure control / Personal protection 

 
Respiratory protection: Not needed under normal conditions of use.  
Eye protection: Safety glasses should be worn. 
Skin protection: Aprons, gloves should be worn. 
Other: Evaluate need based on application. Slip proof shoes may be worn 

where spills may occur.  
Work/Hygiene Practice: Normal work and hygiene practices for handling non-hazardous liquid 

material. 
 

9. Physical and Chemical Properties 

 
Physical state: Liquid oil 
Color:  Clear, pale yellow 
Odor: Characteristic, bland, fatty oil 
Melting point: n/a 
Boiling point: n/a 
Auto Ignition Temperature: n/a 
Solubility in Water: Insolube 
pH: n/a 
Vapor Pressure (mm Hg.): n/a 
Vapor Density (AIR = 1): 1 
Specific Gravity (H2O = 1): 0.915 – 0.919 
Evaporation Rate: n/a 
Water Reactive: No 

 

10. Stability and Reactivity 

 
Stability: Generally stable, becomes rancid on extended exposure to air.  
Incompatibility (Materials to Avoid): Avoid strong oxidizers, acids and alkaline agents 
Conditions to avoid: Excessive heat, sunlight 
Hazardous Decomposition or Byproducts: May produce CO and CO2  
Hazardous Polymerization: Will Not Occur 

 

11. Toxicological Information 

 
Acute Effects of Overexposure: None established 
Chronic Effects of Overexposure: None established 
Medical Conditions Generally Aggravated by 
Exposure: 

None 

Irritancy: 
Skin: Not expected to be an irritant 
Eyes: Not expected to be an irritant 

Carcinogenicity:  None 
Reproductive Toxicity: n/a 
Teratogenicity: n/a 
Mutagenicity: n/a 
Name of toxicologically synergistic products: n/a 

 

12. Ecological Information 

 
Biodegradability: Readily Biodegradable 

 

13. Disposal Consideration 

 
Waste Disposal Methods: Do not put into sewer lines. Dispose of according to local, 

state and federal regulations.  
 

14. Transport Information 

 
DOT Classification: Not a DOT controlled material (USA). Ship as food stuff, 

not to be loaded with incompatible materials including 
poisons. 

IATA: Not Regulated 
IMDG: Not Regulated 

 



   

 

 

15. Regulatory Information 

Not available 
 
 
 

16. Other information 

 
The complete range of conditions or methods of use are beyond our control therefore we do not assume any responsibility 
and expressly disclaim any liability for any use of this product. Information contained herein is believed to be true and 
accurate however; all statements or suggestions are made without warranty, expressed or implied, regarding accuracy 
of the information, the hazards connected with the use of the material or the results to be obtained from the use thereof. 
Compliance with all applicable federal and local laws regulations remains the responsibility of the user. 
 
This safety sheet cannot cover all possible situations which the user may experience during processing. Each aspect of 
your operation should be examined to determine if, or where, additional precautions may be necessary.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 


